

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MAY
 TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN

AND

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO

CRP NO: 1404 OF 2026

Between

M/s Nex Gen Educational Trust, (Runs schools under brand name of Sri Chaitanya School), a registered Trust, bearing Registration No.231/iv/2009 Ranga Reddy District, having its office at Plot No.80, Shri Sai Plaza, Ayyappa Society, Madhapur, Hyderabad - 500081, rep. by its Authorised Signatory, G.Sreenivasa Rao (since resigned) now represented by B.I.Sekhar Rao, Son of BVNH Satyanarayana, Office at Plot No.80, Shri Sai Plaza, Ayyappa Society, Madhapur, Hyderabad - 500 081.

.....Petitioner/Petitioner/Respondent

AND

1. Allisetty Devender, S/o. Late Allisetty Yadaiah, R/o.H.No.17-1-382/B/11, Bhanu Cooperative Housing Society, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
2. Smt.Allisetty Balamani, D/o.Bodhu Balaram, R/o.H.No.17-1-382/B/11, Bhanu Cooperative Housing Society, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
3. Allisetty Raghavender, S/o. Allisetty Devender, R/o.H.No.17-1-382/B/11, Bhanu Cooperative Bowleg Society, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
4. Allisetty Mahender, S/o. Allisetty Devender, Occ. Business, R/o.H.No.17-1-382/B/11, Bhanu Cooperative Housing Society, Saidabad, Hyderabad.

Respondents/Respondents/Claimants

WHIEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate Sri P.BALAJI VARMA presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dated 26/04/2026 passed in I.A.No.1 of 2026 in Arbitration Case No.2 of 2025 of the Arbitral Tribunal of Sole Arbitrator, at Nagole, Hyderabad (Sri C.Hare Krishna Bhupathi, Retired District Judge and Sole Arbitrator), by allowing the Civil Revision Petition:

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.BALAJI VARMA, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Allisetty Devender, S/o. Late Allisetty Yadaiah, R/o.H.No.17-1-382/B/11, Bhanu Cooperative Housing Society, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
2. Smt.Allisetty Balamani, D/o.Bodhu Balaram, R/o.H.No.17-1-382/B/11, Bhanu Cooperative Housing Society, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
3. Allisetty Raghavender, S/o. Allisetty Devender, R/o.H.No.17-1-382/B/11, Bhanu Cooperative Bowleg Society, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
4. Allisetty Mahender, S/o. Allisetty Devender, Occ. Business, R/o.H.No.17-1-382/B/11, Bhanu Cooperative Housing Society, Saidabad, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before **09.06.2026** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Issue notice to the respondents.

Personal notice is permitted.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to serve notice on the counsel appeared for the respondents in Arbitration Case No.2 of 2025 before the learned Arbitrator.

List on 09.06.2026, immediately after fresh matters.

**Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Allisetty Devender, S/o. Late Allisetty Yadaiah, R/o.H.No.17-1-382/B/11, Bhanu Cooperative Housing Society, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
2. Smt.Allisetty Balamani, D/o.Bodhu Balaram, R/o.H.No.17-1-382/B/11, Bhanu Cooperative Housing Society, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
3. Allisetty Raghavender, S/o. Allisetty Devender, R/o.H.No.17-1-382/B/11, Bhanu Cooperative Bowleg Society, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
4. Allisetty Mahender, S/o. Allisetty Devender, Occ. Business, R/o.H.No.17-1-382/B/11, Bhanu Cooperative Housing Society, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
[Addresses 1 to 4 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds]
5. One CC to Sri. P BALAJI VARMA, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KL, J

&

BRMR, J

DATED: 05-05-2026

LIST ON 09-06-2026, immediately after fresh matters

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1404 of 2026

